# 502699626 02/27/2014

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2746231

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TIMOTHY A. MUSGROVE	04/03/2007

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TEXTDIGGER, INC.
Street Address:	12 SOUTH 1ST STREET, SUITE 620
City:	SAN JOSE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95113

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14192177

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)320-7701 Phone: 650-320-7700

Email: patentsv@nixonpeabody.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: NIXON PEABODY LLP
Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 60610

Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94306

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	037141-025
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERIK BIRKENEDER
Signature:	/Erik Birkeneder/
Date:	02/27/2014

Total Attachments: 2

source=037141-025 assignment#page1.tif source=037141-025 assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 032315 FRAME: 0387

Attorney	Docket No	. 037141-11

#### ASSIGNMENT

Serial No. 11/648,901	Filed January 3, 2007
	SGROVE (hereinafter designated as the undersigned)
	useful improvements in SEARCH SYSTEM WITH
<b>QUERY REFINEMENT AND SEAL</b>	RCH METHOD for which an application for Letters
Patent of the United States of America	ca has been executed by the undersigned on
, and;	

WHEREAS, <u>TextDigger</u>, <u>Inc.</u> of <u>12 South 1<sup>st</sup> Street</u>, <u>Suite 620 San Jose</u>, <u>CA 95113</u> its heirs, successors, legal representatives and assigns (hereinafter designated as the Assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent(s) that may be granted therefor in the United States of America;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to the undersigned in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, the undersigned has (have) sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States of America and its territories and for all foreign countries, dependencies and possessions and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent(s) which may be granted therefor in the United States of America and its territories, dependencies and possessions, and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with this application and any continuing, divisional or reissue applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning this application or any continuation, division or reissue thereof or Letters Patent(s) or reissue patent issued thereon and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining and producing evidence and proceeding with such interference.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and to perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims under or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

The undersigned agree(s) to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States patent(s) to the Assignee and to vest all rights therein hereby conveyed to said Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patents of the United States of America resulting from said application or any division or divisions or continuing or reissue applications thereof 10332001.1

PATENT REEL: 032315 FRAME: 0388 to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has (they have) the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has (they have) not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the law firm of NIXON PEABODY LLP the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

In witness thereof, this Assignment has been executed by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s).

Date Apr 3, 2007	Signature 7 5 1
	Name Timothy A. MUSGROVE
Date	Signature
	Name
Date	Signature
	Name
Date	Signature
	Name
Date	Signature
	Name
This assignment shou	ld preferably be acknowledged before a United States Consul or
Notary Public. If not, then the	e execution by the Inventor(s) should be witnessed by at least
two other persons who should	i sign here.
Witness Jed Krieger	Signature
Witness James Aul	
AN INTESS 2 AND THE	Signature of the state of the s
Witness	Signature

10332001.1